RESOLUTION 2023-08-05

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS, APPROVING AN EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF EVERMAN AND MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC., FOR RADIO EQUIPMENT FOR TOTAL COMPENSATION NOT TO EXCEED \$206,041.60; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; PROVIDING A SAVINGS CLAUSE AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Everman, Texas and Motorola Solutions, Inc., wish to enter into a Lease-Purchase Agreement, attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit "A," allowing the City of Everman to lease and ultimately purchase radio equipment from Motorola Solutions Inc; and

WHEREAS, the City Council for the City of Everman finds that it is in the best interest of the City for the acquisition of such Equipment;

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Everman, Texas that:

SECTION 1. The City Council for the City of Everman, Texas, hereby approves an Equipment Lease-Purchase Agreement between the City of Everman and Motorola Solutions, Inc., for radio equipment to be purchased and leased from Motorola Solutions, Inc. for total compensation not to exceed \$206,041.60 and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Equipment Lease-Purchase Agreement attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference as Exhibit "A."

SECTION 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a Lease-Purchase Agreement on behalf of the City in substantially the form of that attached hereto as Exhibit "A."

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its adoption and it is so resolved.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS, this 5th day of September 2023.

APPROVED:
Ray Richardson, Mayor

ATTEST:	
Mindi Parks, City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Kyle Barry, Assistant City Attorney 4875-0285-8365, v. 1	

EXHIBIT "A"

